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2024 1996 2961 -965 5028 6119 -1091 1601 876 724 -1332 247148

2025 1952 2973 -1021 5039 6037 -999 1606 861 745 -1275 245873

2026 1925 2987 -1062 5055 5968 -913 1613 851 762 -1213 244660

2027 1891 3001 -1110 5076 5915 -840 1621 842 778 -1172 243488

2028 1903 3015 -1112 5100 5878 -778 1630 836 794 -1097 242391

2029 1918 3031 -1114 5127 5855 -727 1639 830 809 -1032 241360

2030 1936 3046 -1110 5152 5840 -689 1651 826 825 -974 240385

2031 1960 3062 -1102 5172 5830 -658 1664 823 841 -919 239467

2032 1989 3076 -1088 5191 5823 -632 1677 822 856 -864 238602

2033 2021 3089 -1068 5211 5821 -610 1692 821 871 -807 237795

2034 2018 3100 -1082 5232 5821 -589 1707 821 886 -785 237010

2035 2023 3108 -1086 5251 5820 -568 1724 822 902 -752 236258

2036 2028 3112 -1084 5266 5813 -547 1743 823 919 -712 235546

2037 2039 3114 -1075 5276 5804 -529 1761 825 936 -668 234878

2038 2053 3110 -1057 5281 5796 -515 1782 829 954 -618 234259

2039 2069 3103 -1034 5283 5788 -505 1804 832 972 -567 233692

2040 2087 3092 -1005 5278 5775 -497 1827 836 991 -512 233180

2041 2101 3078 -976 5260 5750 -490 1828 838 989 -477 232703

2042 2115 3061 -946 5229 5712 -484 1828 840 989 -441 232262

2043 2128 3041 -914 5191 5667 -476 1828 841 988 -403 231860

2044 2138 3022 -883 5153 5620 -467 1829 842 987 -363 231497

2045 2147 3002 -855 5117 5570 -454 1829 842 987 -322 231175

2046 2153 2981 -828 5085 5521 -435 1828 843 985 -278 230897

2047 2157 2962 -806 5060 5474 -414 1828 843 985 -235 230663

2048 2158 2944 -786 5043 5435 -392 1827 843 984 -194 230468

2049 2156 2928 -772 5033 5405 -372 1826 844 982 -162 230306

2050 2150 2912 -762 5031 5385 -354 1825 844 981 -135 230171

2051 2141 2898 -757 5036 5373 -337 1823 845 979 -116 230055

2052 2128 2884 -757 5046 5370 -324 1823 845 977 -103 229951

2053 2112 2871 -759 5060 5374 -314 1822 847 975 -98 229854

2054 2094 2858 -764 5075 5381 -306 1821 847 974 -96 229758

2055 2076 2845 -770 5091 5390 -299 1820 848 972 -97 229661

2056 2057 2831 -774 5109 5401 -293 1819 849 971 -96 229565

2057 2039 2816 -777 5127 5413 -286 1819 850 970 -94 229471

2058 2024 2800 -776 5146 5425 -279 1819 850 968 -87 229385

2059 2013 2782 -768 5166 5438 -272 1819 852 967 -73 229312

2060 2006 2762 -756 5187 5452 -265 1818 853 966 -55 229257

2061 2004 2740 -736 5208 5466 -258 1819 854 965 -30 229227

2062 2006 2716 -711 5228 5481 -253 1819 855 964 0 229227

2063 2012 2693 -681 5249 5497 -248 1819 857 962 33 229261

2064 2022 2668 -646 5269 5513 -244 1819 858 962 71 229332

2065 2034 2645 -610 5288 5528 -240 1820 859 961 110 229442

2066 2048 2622 -574 5306 5542 -236 1820 860 960 150 229592

2067 2064 2602 -538 5322 5556 -234 1821 862 959 187 229778

2068 2079 2585 -506 5336 5568 -232 1822 863 959 221 229999

2069 2095 2572 -477 5348 5578 -230 1823 865 958 250 230249

2070 2111 2563 -452 5357 5586 -229 1824 866 958 277 230526

Population changes by year, region and observations, 2024-2070

Norrbotten county

Reference period: 31 December each year

The size and structure of the future population is based on assumptions made for future fertility, mortality, and migration. The calculations are based on 

observations over the last nine years and an assumption that these trends will continue in the future. The calculations do not take into account municipalities’ 

planned housing construction, company establishment or other future goals and conditions. 

The regional population projections are in line with the national projection. A consequence of this is that the sum of the natural increase (the difference between 

the number of births and deaths), net internal migration (the difference between the number of arrivals and departures within the country) and net external 

migration (the difference between the number of immigrants and emigrants) is not the same as the population change between two years. The population increase 

in the tables is calculated as the difference in the size of the population of two given years.

All calculations in the projection models are made with decimal numbers. The calculated results are rounded to four decimal places, based on which our final 

result file is created. In the table, there are many cells that contain small numbers. By keeping four decimal places, the summation can be done to a large extent. 

Nevertheless, small differences between the size of the population in a county and the sum of the population of all municipalities in that county might still exist 

due to the application of rounding. 

Both minor and major structural changes in society affect the development of the future population, which means that uncertainty is inherent in the projection. 

Please note that a population projection is only an estimate of what a future population might look like. Furthermore, uncertainty in the projection generally 

increases over the years.
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